



March 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 003931/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 27th February 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please could you provide a breakdown of all rape and other sexual offences that were recorded to have taken place in the location of a school, for the last three years (2014, 2015 and 2016). Please breakdown the statistics by:
 - (a) year
 - (b) type of crime - rape or other sexual offence
 - (c) Whether the suspect was an adult or a child (if known)
 - (d) Whether the victim was an adult or a child

- 2 Please could you provide a breakdown of all rape and other sexual offences that were recorded to have taken place in the location of a hospital, for the last three years (2014, 2015 and 2016). Please breakdown the statistics by:
 - (a) year
 - (b) type of crime - rape or other sexual offence
 - (c) Whether the suspect was an adult or a child (if known)
 - (d) Whether the victim was an adult or a child

NB: I appreciate that, in some cases, the exact location (or category of location) may not be included on the records. However, this FOI request concerns only those crimes that are specifically recorded to have happened at the locations specified.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been undertaken of recorded crimes where the offence location is either 'school' or 'hospital'. These would need further review to confirm whether the incident did actually take place on the premises of either a school/academy or hospital or whether the address has been used as the closest address for recording purposes.

Q1a/b Schools

Rape or Other Sexual Offence	Number of Crimes
2014	
Rape	2
Other Sexual Offence	31
2015	
Rape	9

Other Sexual Offence	57
2016	
Rape	11
Other Sexual Offence	62

Q1c

Offender (where known)	Number of Crimes
2014	
Adult Offender	7
Offender under 18	7
2015	
Adult Offender	11
Offender under 18	10
2016	
Adult Offender	15
Offender under 18	44

Q1d

Victim	Number of Crimes
2014	
Adult Victim	3
Victim under 18	30
2015	
Adult Victim	4
Victim under 18	62
2016	
Adult Victim	3
Victim under 18	70

Q1a/b Hospitals

Rape or Other Sexual Offence	Number of Crimes
2014	
Rape	1
Other Sexual Offence	29
2015	
Rape	3
Other Sexual Offence	33
2016	
Rape	1
Other Sexual Offence	38

Q1c

Offender (where known)	Number of Crimes
2014	
Adult Offender	5
Offender under 18	1
2015	
Adult Offender	6
Offender under 18	0
2016	
Adult Offender	34
Offender under 18	3
Unknown	4

Q1d

Victim	Number of Crimes
2014	
Adult Victim	26
Victim under 18	4
2015	
Adult Victim	30
Victim under 18	6
2016	
Adult Victim	35
Victim under 18	4